SPARTANBURG SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT SANITARY SEWER USER RULES & REGULATIONS

SCHEDULE A

INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER SERVICE CHARGE FEES

(Effective July 1, 2017)

MONTHLY FEES

Significant Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit or Discharge Authorization

Administrative Charge

\$417.41/month

\$ 17.00/month

Wastewater Meter Special Billing Charge

FEES FOR ANALYSES PERFORMED BY SSSD LABORATORY

<u>Test</u>	Cost/Sample	Test	Cost/Sample
1. pH	\$ 7.76	8. Lead	\$ 25.95
2. BOD, TSS	68.97	9. Nickel	26.41
3. COD	26.23	10. Silver	26.41
4. Iron	26.41	11. Zinc	26.41
5. Cadmium	26.41	12. Dissolved Oxyge	n 1.75
6. Chromium	26.41	13. Cyanide	38.79
7. Copper	26.41	14. Oil & Grease	50.75

FEES FOR ANALYSES PERFORMED BY LABORATORIES OTHER THAN THE SSSD LABORATORY

Any analysis sent outside of the District lab will be billed to the user at the cost of the analysis to the District, plus necessary fees to recover the costs involved in handling and administration.

SPARTANBURG SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT

SANITARY SEWER USE RULES & REGULATIONS

SCHEDULE B

INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER SURCHARGE RATES

(Effective July 1, 2017)

- 1. BOD \$0.2970/lb. (Above 250 mg/l)
- 2. TSS \$0.2225/lb. (Above 300 mg/l)
- 3. Minimum surcharge is \$72.00/month

Resampling performed for the purpose of determining surcharge at the request of the user shall be billed to the user in the amount of \$150.00 for the resampling, plus the cost of the laboratory analyses, which are done as a part of the resampling.

SPARTANBURG SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT

SANITARY SEWER USE RULES & REGULATIONS

SCHEDULE C

SEWER USER CHARGE RATES AND FEES

USER CHARGE RATES (Effective August 1, 2015)

Meter Size	Monthly	Bimonthly
5/8"	\$3.37	\$4.75
1"	\$5.44	\$8.87
1-1/2"	\$8.87	\$15.74
2"	\$13.00	\$23.99
3"	\$22.62	\$43.23
4"	\$36.36	\$70.73
6"	\$70.73	\$139.45
8"	\$111.96	\$221.92
10"	\$160.07	\$318.14

Volume Charge – Per 100 Gallons	
Collection	\$0.192
Treatment & Transportation	\$0.483

*User charge rates shall be based upon water consumption as recorded by water service agencies

FEES (Effective August 17, 2010)

A late fee of \$1.50 plus 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ % of the account balance will be added to the account at the time of the notice of delinquency.

A collection fee of \$15.00 will be added to the account at the time of the final notice.

A nonpayment service charge of \$65.00 will apply if District personnel are dispatched to discontinue sewer service.

SPARTANBURG SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT SANITARY SEWER USE RULES AND REGULATIONS

SCHEDULE D

MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES

(Effective July 1, 2017)

Septic Tank Waste

Septic tank waste delivered at Fairforest between 6:00 AM - 6:00 PM, Monday - Sunday, including holidays.

Septic tank waste delivered after hours (any time not covered above).

Septic Tank Rebate

Rebate for septic tank waste originating within District boundaries only.

Grease Trap Waste

Grease trap waste delivered between 6 AM - 6 PM, Monday – Sunday

\$100 per truckload, or any portion thereof, up to 2,500 gallons.

\$35 after hours surcharge plus \$100 per truckload, or any portion thereof, up to 2,500 gallons.

\$55 per septic tank rebated to customer. Only one rebate per address per year will be issued.

\$175 per truckload, or any portion thereof, up to 2,500 gallons.

Truck Wash Out

Use of District truck wash out facilities. \$50 per use.

Revised 7-1-2017